GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFPLANNING
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO19.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

ACTION PLAN FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHEMES .
79 SHRI  RAJ MOHINDER SINGH MAJITHA

Will the Minister of COALCOALEXTERNAL AFFAIRSPLANNING be pleased to state :-

(&) whether itis a fact that any action plan has been formulated to maintain proper record of implementation of schemes run by Government for public welfare such as Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, Mahatama Gandhi Gramin Rozgar Guarantee Yojna, Rashtriya Gramin Swasthay Mission, Khadya
Samagri Vitran Yojna and Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sarak Yojna;

(b) if so, the roadmaps of the said action plan and the State-wise details of the information collected till date in regard to implementation of the schemes under this action plan; and

(c) the States where implementation of these schemes is not satisfactory?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a) to (c): A Delivery Monitoring Unit has been set up in the Prime Minister's Office to review a select number of flagship programmes/initiatives/iconic projects in pursuance to the announcement made in the President’s Address to both Houses of Parliament on 4th June, 2009. A copy of the said notification dated 7th July 2009 is enclosed.

ANNEXURE Annexure to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 79 for 19.11.2009 regarding Action Plan for Implementation of Schemes No0.380/40/C/7/09-ES-Il GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Prime Minister's Office
New Delhi, Dated: 7th July 09

Notification Subject: Setting up of a Delivery Monitoring Unit in the Prime Minister's Office

1. Pursuant to the announcement made in the President’s Address to both Houses of Parliament on 4th June, 2009, it has been decided to set up a Delivery Monitoring Unit in the Prime Minister's Office.

2. The Delivery Monitoring Unit would review a select number of flagship programmes/initiatives/iconic projects.

3. The tasks of the Delivery Monitoring Unit will be as follows:

(a) ensuring effective delivery of selected programmes through steady monitoring for outputs stated by the Ministry concerned,;

(b) fast-tracking of implementation and ensuring trouble-shooting through periodic reviews.

(c) Informing the Prime Minister on a quarterly basis on performance of the selected programmes/initiatives/projects;

(d) Ensuring evaluation of impact of the selected programmes/ initiatives/projects

(e) Ensuring that information on these programmes/initiatives/projects to the extent possible is placed in the public domain by the Ministry concerned.

4. The primary responsibility for implementation of the flagship programmes/initiatives/iconic projects and their appropriate monitoring and follow-up action will remain with that of the Ministries/departments concerned. The Delivery Monitoring Unit will be an oversight mechanism for these select flagship


programmers/initiatives/iconic projects with a view to improving monitoring arrangements, delivery of output and transparency.

5.The details of the format of reporting to the Delivery Monitoring Unit will be issued separately.

